Old Dominion University Monarch ID Card

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Please read this agreement carefully, as it contains the terms and conditions that govern your use of the ODU Monarch ID Card and associated accounts. The Monarch ID Card is the official Old Dominion University ID card. All iterations of the Monarch ID Card, including its use within a digital wallet or mobile The individual identified on the

A student Cardholder may choose to activate a PNC

Bank debit function linked to a PNC checking account. A Monarch ID Card may only be utilized by the Cardholder to whom it was issued. If a Cardholder permits another person to use their Monarch ID Card, the Cardholder shall be in default under this agreement, and both the Cardholder and the unauthorized user may be subject to Old Dominion University disciplinary action and/or criminal prosecution.

By using the Card, the Cardholder agrees to be bound by all the terms and conditions contained in this agreement.

General Terms

- 1. The Card is the official Old Dominion University ID card and the property of Old Dominion University.
- 2. The Card is non-transferable and may not be altered in any way.
- 3. The Card may be confiscated because of inappropriate or illegal use.
- 4. The Card may provide access to facilities, programs and services offered at Old Dominion University.

ID Photo

1.

confidential under FERPA.

- 2. Your photo is considered part of your official record at Old Dominion University and may be shared with other university personnel and associates for official university business.
- 3. Your photo may be subject to disclosure to third parties under applicable state and/or federal laws.
- 4.**88**

Monarch Plus Account

1. The Monarch Plus

record of pre-deposited funds accessed by the Cardholder for the purchase of products and services. You may use your Monarch ID Card to access your Account and purchase goods or services on the Old Dominion University campus and at approved off-campus businesses.

PNC Debit Function

- 1. Monarch ID Cards issued to students contain an option PNC debit function that may be activated once a Cardholder enrolls in an eligible PNC checking account. Use of this debit function shall be governed by the account and user agreements between PNC and the Cardholder.
- 2. Old Dominion Monarch Card & Business Services is not responsible for any transactions connected to the use of your Old Dominion Monarch ID Card as an ATM for a PNC account. Using the Old Dominion Monarch ID Card as a PNC ATM card is at the sole discretion of the Old Dominion Monarch ID Card cardholder.

2. These terms and conditions may be amended by Old Dominion University at any time. Your continued use of the ODU Monarch Card confirms your acceptance of these amended terms.